
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PLACES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

14 September 2023 
Appointment Centre 

Room 10&11 

 
Members 12: Quorum 5 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
(5) 

David Taylor (Chairman) 
Ray Best 

Jason Frost 
Osman Dervish 

 

David Godwin 
Sue Ospreay 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
Natasha Summers 

Bryan Vincent 

Labour Group 
(2) 

East Havering Residents Group 
(1) 

Katharine Tumilty (Vice-Chair) 
Matthew Stanton 

Brian Eagling 
 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 14 September 2023 

 
 

 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 14 September 2023 

 
 

 

 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny sub-
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance.  
 
The sub-committees have a number of key roles: 
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 

 

2. Driving improvement in public services. 

 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 

 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns to the public. 

 

 

The sub-committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 

Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy and 

practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 

performance, or as a response to public consultations. These are considered by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other 

relevant bodies. 

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 Housing & Accommodation Services  

 Land & Property Services 

 Planning 

 Building Control  

 Business Services 

 Inward Investment 

 Asset Management 

 Property Services 

 Facilities Management 

 Sports 



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 14 September 2023 

 
 

 

 Leisure 

 Arts 

 Music 

 Libraries 

 Heritage 

 Parks & Open Space 

 Highways 

 Parking & Traffic 

 Waste & Recycling 

 Climate Change 

 Transport & Infrastructure 

 Public Protection & Licensing 

 Emergency Planning 

 Technical Services 

 



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 14 September 2023 

 
 

 

 



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 14 September 2023 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 Receive (if any) 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held 

on 18 July 2023 and authorise the Chairman to sign them 
 

5 HOUSING REPAIRS AND VOIDS UPDATE (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

6 GREEN FLAG AWARD - HAVERING'S PARKS (Pages 17 - 22) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

7 STATE OF CHILDREN'S AREA - HAVERING PARKS (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 
 
 

 
 Zena Smith 

Head of Committee  and 
Election Services  

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLACES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
18 July 2023 (7.20  - 9.30 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

David Taylor (Chairman), Osman Dervish, Ray Best 
and Jason Frost 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

David Godwin, Gerry O'Sullivan and Bryan Vincent 

Labour Group 
 

Katharine Tumilty (Vice-Chair) and Matthew Stanton 
 

East Havering 
Residents Group 

Brian Eagling 

 
 
Apologies was received for the absence of Councillor Natasha Summers. 

 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
An apology for absence from the meeting was received from Councillor 
Natasha Summers. Councillor Sue Ospreay was absent. 
 

25 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

26 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the sub-committee meeting held on 7 March 2023 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27 UPDATE OF TREE SERVICES IN HAVERING  
 
At the request of Members, a report that outlined the key activities, 
statistics, challenges and aspirations of the Havering Council’s Tree 
Services was presented to the sub-committee. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 18 July 2023 

 

 

 

Members noted that there were an estimated 20,000 street trees, 250,000 
trees in parks and open spaces and 4,000 trees on Council housing sites.  
These trees play an integral part in both managing the ecological footprint of 
Havering as well as the Borough’s aesthetics.
[...]
 would be 
approximately £103k in 2023/4.  
 
Members asked that the service produce a year on year breakdown of 
reduction of the ULEZ fine in order to determine cost to the council. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the current position of the council vehicles. 
 
 

29 SCOPING DOCUMENT FOR SCHOOL STREETS SCHEME TASK AND 
FINISH GROUP  
 
The scope for the school Streets Scheme task and finish group was agreed 
by the sub-committee.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

     PLACES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Housing Repairs and Voids update 

SLT Lead: 
 

Neil Stubbings 
Strategic Director of Place 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Garry Knights 
Assistant Director of Housing, Property and 
Assets 
garry.knights@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

 
For information only 
The report provides an update of the 
performance of the Repairs and Voids 
contract for Housing with Mears 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
1. The report is for information only, no decision is required. 
 
1.1. The report provides an update to Places OSSC on the performance of the 

Repairs and Voids contract with Mears.  
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
 
2. Members note the report 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

 
Background 

 
3. The Council owns and manages circa 9,200 homes and circa 2,500 leasehold 

properties including 10 tower blocks and 1,000 medium and low rise blocks. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Places Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 14th September 2022 

 
 
 

 

3.1. The Council undertakes circa 30,000 responsive repairs annually 
(excluding heating repairs which are under a separate contract) and works 
to circa 1,000 void properties (stock and PSL properties) 

3.2. The Councils previous contract for delivering the responsive repairs works 
ended in March 2022 and following an extensive procurement Mears were 
appointed to a new 10 year contract to deliver the new service. 

3.3. The procu
[...]
 we find anything, we will 
act quickly to ensure these are resolved. 

Occasionally, leaks can cause damage to multiple 
properties, so it is important to report suspected leaks 

to us as soon as possible. Please also note that expected 
repair times can vary when multiple properties are affected. 

Contact
Repair helpline – 01708 434000
Mould web page – www.havering.gov.uk/mould

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

     PLACES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Green Flag Award 

SLT Lead: 
 

Imran Kazalbash  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

James Rose 

Policy context: 
 
 

The Havering Vison 

Place Outcome – Havering is a Green 
Borough 

 Investing in our parks 

 Number of parks with Green Flags 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report provides the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with information on the 
Green Flag award which the Parks team apply for annually.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Committee is recommended to note the contents of this report. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Parks – Green Flag Award 

1. Background 

The Green Flag Award scheme recognises and rewards well managed parks and 
green spaces, setting the benchmark standard for the management of recreational 
outdoor spaces across the United Kingdom and around the world. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

 

 Purpose & aims 

 To ensure that everybody has access to quality green and other open 

spaces, irrespective of where they live. 

 To ensure that these spaces are appropriately managed and meet the 

needs of the communities that they serve. 

 To establish standards of good management. 

 To promote and share good practice amongst the green space sector. 

 To recognise and reward the hard work of staff and volunteers. 

2. Havering’s Award Winning Sites 

Havering achieved the first two awards in 2007 (Upminster and Bedfords) and by 
2020 the number of flags reached 16 with Hornchurch Country Park and Spring Farm 
the latest awards.  There is a good coverage across the borough with most areas 
having at least one Green Flag park (see attached plan).  

The most recent awards were made in July this year when all 16 sites were 
successful.  

Sites have been submitted for the award based on its existing and potential 
standards, as well as the facilities and type of space it is.    Some have needed more 
investment than others to bring the standards up to meet the criteria and this has 
depended on the Council’s priorities. 

It is also a condition of the Heritage Lottery Fund to ensure that any park they provide 
funding for achieves the award.  Hence the applications for Raphael Park and 
Langtons Gardens after their restorations.   

Havering has 100 parks and green spaces and not all of them can realistically 
achieve the required standards.  Many sites are intrinsically unsuitable as they may 
be good quality local spaces but would not meet the required criteria to achieve the 
award. 

It is unlikely that there are more sites that would be suitable for a new application 
and they would require both additional capital and revenue investment.   

 

3. Judging Process 

Applications are required annually and this compromises of a desktop assessment 
using the park’s Management Plan and then a site inspection. The total fee for the 
Green Flag Award process for 2023/24 was £6,069.  

For all of our sites given they are existing award winners, a formal site inspection is 
only required every other year.  A mystery shop takes place in-between which does 
not affect the result but depending on the condition of the park it can influence the 
formal inspection the following year. 

Page 18



 
 
 

 

 

 

In Havering the following parks are formally judged/mystery shopped in alternative 
years.   

Hornchurch Country Park 
Spring Farm Park 
Langtons Gardens 
Raphael Park 
Central Park 
Rise Park 
Harold Wood Park 
Cottons Park 
Upminster Park 
Bedfords Park 
 
Harrow Lodge Park 
Haynes
[...]
COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

State of Children’s Areas 

SLT Lead: 
 

Imran Kazalbash  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

James Rose 

Policy context: 
 
 

The Havering Vison 

Place Outcome – Havering is a Green 
Borough 

 Investing in our parks 

 Number of parks with Green Flags 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report provides the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with information on the 
management of parks and play areas.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Committee is recommended to note the contents of this report. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Background 

 

Havering’s Parks team are responsible for 100 parks and open spaces, 27 

allotments, 6 war memorials  and a network of Public Rights of Way.   

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 

 

There are 44 play areas, 19 ball courts, 21 outdoor gyms, 3 callisthenics areas, 2 

parkour areas, 7 skate/bmx areas, and 38 tennis courts in our parks and open 

spaces.  They vary from small locally equipped areas of play to large destination 

sites spread across the borough such as Hornchurch Country Park, Raphael Park 

and Central Park.  

Play is an important part of children’s physical and social development as well as 

and good play areas are an effective way of ensuring parks are well used by families.  

Therefore, resources have consistently been prioritised to maintaining and improving 

the areas in Havering.  Careful consideration is given to the type of equipment in 

each site and the design based on the type of usage and landscape.  All play areas 

have some inclusive play equipment, depending on the size of the area, so children 

of all abilities can play together.   

Havering’s parks have also got a varied range of recreation equipment for people of 

all ages.  It is important not to just provide equipment for children but for teenagers, 

young adults and older people.  This ensures that play areas are not misused and 

our parks provide facilities for the whole community.  Having a varied range of areas 

and equipment that allows park users to participate in informal exercise assists in 

helping reduce obesity in young people and also GP referral schemes.     

Havering has always been keen to introduce new types of equipment in our parks 

and some of first outdoor gym areas in London were installed in our parks before 

becoming so popular.  Officers keep up to date with the latest developments in the 

industry and ensure when possible innovative and existing equipment is installed.  

In recent years this has seen Parkour (free running) and callisthenics (body weight 

exercise) equipment starting to be installed in our parks.  There are also multi-use 

games areas, trim trails and outdoor gyms in several parks.  The former are very 

popular with young people and the latter two with people of all ages who prefer not 

to attend traditional gyms. 

 

2. Inspection and Maintenance 

There is a parks monitoring system that is carried out by Parks Development Officers 
and covers both the grounds maintenance standards and condition of infrastructure. 
This includes regularly checking paths, furniture, fencing and gates.   
 
Standards are assessed using a manual which has photos and descriptions for each 
area.  This was produced using examples from within the borough and the London 
Parks Benchmarking Group’s ‘Quality Manual’.   
 
Any required actions are recorded and either dealt with by the Parks Officer or 
reported to the relevant officer or contractor.    
 
Play areas and exercise areas are subject to three types of inspection.  
 
Basic visual inspection 

Page 24



 
 
 

 

This is carried out by RoSPA trained Grounds Maintenance operatives at specific 
frequencies throughout the week.   Each inspection is logged on a visual inspection 
sheet, an example of which is in Appendix 10.  These sheets are then fed back to 
the Parks Development Officers to be actioned as appropriate, e.g. repair, take out 
of action or monitor.  The fre
[...]
uded full and partial play area restorations as 

well as individual items being replaced.  

We have used the Council capital as match funding to secure grants from the Veolia 

Environmental Trust for play area refurbishments and will continue to apply for 

external funding when possible.  

6. Accessibility  

Equal access in our parks is generally good with step free access at most entrances.  

Where practicable, accessibility is good within parks as there are networks of hard 

surfaced pathways that link facilities.  We have a regular programme of pathway 

improvements subject to available capital funding.  

In play areas, we ensure that there is an element of inclusive equipment, e.g. wide 

slides, basket swings, ground level roundabouts and springies with backs).    These 

types of equipment are specified in all play area improvement projects.  

 

 

 

Page 26



 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are no implications from this report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
There are no implications from this report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
There are no implications from this report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
There are no implications from this report. 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
There are no implications from this report. 

 
 

 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 HOUSING REPAIRS AND VOIDS UPDATE
	Mould_treatment_guide v2

	6 GREEN FLAG AWARD - HAVERING'S PARKS
	7 STATE OF CHILDREN'S AREA - HAVERING PARKS





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLACES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
Appointment Centre Rooms 10 & 11 
14 September 2023 (7.00  - 8.50 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

David Taylor (Chairman), Ray Best, Jason Frost and 
Osman Dervish 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

David Godwin, Gerry O'Sullivan and Natasha Summers 

Labour Group 
 

Matthew Stanton and Mandy Anderson (In place of 
Katharine Tumilty) 
 

East Havering 
Residents Group 

Brian Eagling 

 
 
30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Sue Ospreay and 
Bryan Vincent. 
 

31 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

32 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman reminded members of the actions to be taken in case of an 
emeregency. 
 

33 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

34 HOUSING REPAIRS AND VOIDS UPDATE  
 
The Sub-Committee was presented with a report on Housing repairs and 
voids. 
 
It was explained to members by officers that the performance of the service 
was at the correct level to meet the contractual targets however small and 



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 14 September 2023 

 

 

 

large voids had not met their targets due to the condition of the properties. 
Members noted the Council took on over 100 voids at the start of the 
contract and this had been reduced to just over 50. 
 
Officers discussed the challenges surrounding the housing stock as many 
houses were built in the early 1940s which are now difficult to manage, 
however, the Council were insulating external walls to prevent mould whilst 
aiming for net zero carbon. It was explained to members that a large 
problem faced with voids is the financial impact on the council of hiring skips 
to clear out possessions that have been left at the property. In total, the 
council had 738 void properties across all types within the last year but 
assurances were made by officers than target would still be aimed for 
regardless of the amount of voids the Council had. 
 
Officers explained to members that properties were 100% gas compliant 
which was better than neighbouring boroughs but gas heaters were to be 
slowly phased out for electric heaters for futureproofing reasons. 
 
The Sub-Committee made no recommendations and noted the report. 
 

35 GREEN FLAG AWARD - HAVERING'S PARKS  
 
The Sub-Committee was presented with a report on the Green Flag awards 
for Havering’s parks. 
 
Members received an oral representation from a member of the Friends of 
Raphael & Lodge Farm Parks group as agreed by the Chairman prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Officers explained to members that the green flag awards process was done 
annually. However, the awards could not judge all 16 parks every year so 
10 parks were judged one year and the remaining 6 the year after. It was 
explained that the judging takes place in the summer months and the parks 
were judged on 24 different criteria across 7 areas. It was also explained 
that a ‘mystery shop’ exercise could be carried out which is an 
unannounced visit however there would be less criteria and comments as 
opposed to formal judging. 
 
Members were delighted to note the Council had never failed an 
assessment since 2007, however, noted the concerns raised by the Friends 
of Parks group representative regarding the irregularity of the grass cutting 
and the poor sewage and drainage when there are sever weather storms. 
Officers responded to the concerns raised and assured members that 
working groups between the Council and volunteer groups were being 
developed. 
 
Members requested information on the criteria for smaller parks and green 
spaces to receive the Green Pennant and London in Bloom awards. 
 
The Sub-Committee made no recommendations and noted the report. 



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 14 September 2023 

 

 

 

 
36 STATE OF CHILDREN'S AREA - HAVERING PARKS  

 
The Sub-Committee was presented with a report on state of children’s play 
areas within Havering Parks. 
 
An oral representation was once again given by a member of the Friends of 
Raphael & Lodge Farm Parks group. 
 
Officers explained the process of assessing the risk of play areas which 
involved 3 checks; a basic visual, an operational and an annual independent 
check. Members noted only skate parks were assessed as high risk due to 
the nature of the activities within those specific areas. Members also noted 
that play areas are subject to damage and vandalism, of which some 
damage can be repaired by in-house Council teams however some damage 
requires specialist contractors but officers were looking at the feasibility of 
having the specialist work done in-house. It was highlighted to members 
that there was a dedicated phone, text and website that the public could 
contact if they wished to report damage or vandalism including graffiti. 
 
Officers explained that there had been a significant increase in the use of 
play areas across Havering but acknowledged that there was little new 
equipment and little improvement to the existing equipment. Members 
recognised the need of the Council to provide play equipment that was 
manufactured from more sustainable and natural materials to meet the net 
zero carbon targets. Council officers described to members that contractors 
were challenged to design new, innovative and inclusive play equipment 
with an example of the basket swings given as a good example of inclusive 
play. Members noted the lack of communication between the Council and 
Disabled groups within the Borough and asked for officers to look into 
bridging that gap. 
 
The Sub-Committee made no recommendations and noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


